### **ORDINANCE NO. 348**

#### AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR EMERGENCY ROAD REPAIRS AT THE CORNER OF MAIN STREET AND EDGEMONT DRIVE, LOCH ARBOUR AND PROVIDING FOR THE COST THEREOF FROM THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, COUNTY OF MONMOUTH

**BE IT ORDAINED** by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, County of Monmouth, as follows:

**Section 1.** The Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the residents of the Village, was required to undertake emergency repairs to the drainage inlet located at the corner of Main Street and Edgemont Drive, including, but not limited to, the construction of a new drainage inlet, installation of an "eco-grate" and casting in conformance with current stormwater regulations, excavation and repair of subsurface void and pavement repair, installation of new concrete curb and drainage inlet.

**Section 2.** The improvements as stated above are a general improvement that the Village may lawfully undertake and the amount appropriated therefor is \$8,250.00.

**Section 3.** No debt is to be issued for said improvement and purchase and the cost of said improvement and purchase is to be financed from the funds presently accumulated in the Capital Improvement Fund of the Village of Loch Arbour to the extent of \$8,250.00.

### Section 4. Repeal, Severability.

- a. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are repealed, but only to the extent of such inconsistency.
- b. If any section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid, such adjudication shall apply only to the section, paragraph, subparagraph, clause or provision so adjudged and the remainder of this ordinance shall be deemed valid and effective.

## Section 5. Effective Date

This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage and publication as required by law.

# CERTIFICATION

I, LORRAINE CARAFA, CLERK OF THE VILLAGE OF LOCH ARBOUR, do hereby certify the above to be a true and exact copy of the Ordinance adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Loch Arbour, Monmouth County, after a public hearing thereon held the 7<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2008.

> LORRAINE CARAFA, R.M.C. Village Clerk